

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

DOYLE RANDALL PAROLINE,

Petitioner,

vs.

AMY UNKNOWN and UNITED STATES,

Respondents.

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Fifth Circuit**

RESPONDENT AMY'S BRIEF ON THE MERITS

JAMES R. MARSH
MARSH LAW FIRM PLLC
151 E. Post Road, Suite 102
White Plains, NY 10601-5210
(212) 372-3030

PAUL G. CASSELL
Counsel of Record
MICHAEL J. TETER
APPELLATE LEGAL CLINIC
S. J. QUINNEY COLLEGE OF LAW AT THE UNIVERSITY OF UTAH
332 S. 1400 E., Room 101
Salt Lake City, UT 84112-0730
(801) 585-5202
cassellp@law.utah.edu

Counsel for Respondent Amy

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	1
STATEMENT	2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	6
ARGUMENT.....	9
I. CHILD PORNOGRAPHY PRODUCERS, DISTRIBUTORS, AND POSSESSORS COLLECTIVELY CREATE A GLOBAL MARKET FOR THE SEXUAL ABUSE OF CHILDREN	9
II. IN ORDER TO RECEIVE RESTITU- TION, AMY MUST FIRST ESTABLISH A CAUSE-IN-FACT LINKAGE TO THE PETITIONER’S CRIME BY SHOWING SHE WAS “HARMED” BY HIS CRIME	13
III. ONCE SHE ESTABLISHES “VICTIM” STATUS, AMY DOES NOT NEED TO ESTABLISH WHAT PART OF HER LOSSES WERE THE “PROXIMATE” RESULT OF PETITIONER’S CRIME.....	17
A. Subsection 2259(b)(3)’s Plain Lan- guage Does Not Contain a General Proximate Cause Requirement	18

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
B. Reading a General Proximate Cause Requirement into Section 2259(b)(3) Would Frustrate Congress’s Express Purpose of Assuring Generous Restitution to Child Pornography Victims ...	21
C. Statutory Construction Principles Confirm that Subsection 2259(b)(3) Does Not Contain a General Proximate Cause Requirement.....	22
D. The Surrounding Statutory Context Confirms that Section 2259(b)(3) Does Not Contain a General Proximate Cause Requirement.....	28
E. The Drafting History Demonstrates that Congress Considered—and Rejected—the Idea of Placing a “Proximate Result” Limitation into Other Subsections of Parallel Restitution Statutes	30
F. Neither the Constitution’s Prohibition of Excessive “Fines” Nor the Rule of Lenity Provides Any Basis for Narrowly Construing Section 2259	33
G. Conventional Tort Principles Exclude Intentional Tortfeasors from Standard Proximate Cause Protections.....	35
IV. AMY CAN RECOVER THE “FULL AMOUNT” OF HER LOSSES FROM PETITIONER UNDER A SYSTEM OF JOINT AND SEVERAL LIABILITY	37

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
A. The Fifth Circuit Properly Held that Section 2259 Creates a Three-Step Process for Determining Restitution in Child Pornography Cases.....	38
B. The Fifth Circuit Properly Held that Section 2259 Creates a Workable System of Joint and Several Liability for Child Pornography Criminals	46
C. The Fifth Circuit’s Interpretation Tracks Conventional Tort Principles by Imposing Joint and Several Liability on Intentional Tortfeasors Who Collectively Harm Amy	51
V. EVEN IF SECTION 2259 CONTAINS A GENERAL PROXIMATE RESULT REQUIREMENT, ALL OF AMY’S INVISIBLE LOSSES PROXIMATELY RESULTED FROM PETITIONER’S CRIME ...	59
CONCLUSION.....	66
STATUTORY APPENDIX.....	App. 1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Ali v. Federal Bureau of Prisons</i> , 552 U.S. 214 (2008).....	46
<i>Associated Gen. Contractors of California, Inc. v. California State Council of Carpenters</i> , 459 U.S. 519 (1983).....	36
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962)	22
<i>Barnhart v. Thomas</i> , 540 U.S. 20 (2003)	23
<i>Bloate v. United States</i> , 559 U.S. 196 (2010).....	19, 27
<i>Burlington Northern & Santa Fe Ry. Co. v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 599 (2009)	61, 64
<i>CSX Transp., Inc. v. McBride</i> , 131 S.Ct. 2630 (2011).....	35, 38, 39, 40, 44, 45
<i>Dean v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 568 (2009).....	20
<i>Federal Maritime Commission v. Seatrain Lines, Inc.</i> , 411 U.S. 726 (1973).....	24
<i>Hardt v. Reliance Standard Life Ins. Co.</i> , 130 S.Ct. 2149 (2010).....	18
<i>Jama v. Immigration & Customs Enforcement</i> , 543 U.S. 335 (2005).....	23
<i>Kelly v. Robinson</i> , 479 U.S. 36 (1986)	33
<i>Kosak v. United States</i> , 465 U.S. 848 (1984)	32
<i>Maracich v. Spears</i> , 133 S.Ct. 2191 (2013).....	34
<i>Mohamad v. Palestinian Authority</i> , 132 S.Ct. 1702 (2012).....	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Musick, Peeler & Garrett v. Employers Ins. of Wausau</i> , 508 U.S. 286 (1993).....	58
<i>New York v. Ferber</i> , 458 U.S. 747 (1982)	10, 17
<i>Norfolk & Western Ry. Co. v. Ayers</i> , 538 U.S. 135 (2003).....	53
<i>Northwest Airlines, Inc. v. Transport Workers Union of Am., AFL-CIO</i> , 451 U.S. 77 (1981).....	58
<i>Osborne v. Ohio</i> , 495 U.S. 103 (1990)	10
<i>Porto Rico Ry., Light & Power Co. v. Mor</i> , 253 U.S. 345 (1920).....	26
<i>Sebelius v. Cloer</i> , 133 S.Ct. 1886 (2013)	22
<i>Smith v. Islamic Emirate of Afghanistan</i> , 262 F. Supp. 2d 217 (S.D.N.Y. 2003)	54
<i>United States v. Arledge</i> , 553 F.3d 881 (5th Cir. 2008)	58
<i>United States v. Bajakajian</i> , 524 U.S. 321 (1998).....	33, 34
<i>United States v. Bass</i> , 404 U.S. 336 (1971).....	34
<i>United States v. Burgess</i> , 684 F.3d 445 (4th Cir. 2012)	64
<i>United States v. Burrage</i> , No. 12-715	34
<i>United States v. Crandon</i> , 173 F.3d 122 (3d Cir. 1999).....	63
<i>United States v. Gamble</i> , 709 F.3d 541 (6th Cir. 2013)	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Goff</i> , 501 F.3d 250 (3d Cir. 2007)	21
<i>United States v. Hayes</i> , 555 U.S. 415 (2009)	21
<i>United States v. Kearney</i> , 672 F.3d 81 (1st Cir. 2012)	16, 60
<i>United States v. Kennedy</i> , 643 F.3d 1251 (9th Cir. 2011)	21
<i>United States v. Laney</i> , 189 F.3d 954 (9th Cir. 1999)	21
<i>United States v. Laraneta</i> , 700 F.3d 983 (7th Cir. 2012)	61, 62, 63
<i>United States v. Paroline</i> , 672 F.Supp.2d 781 (E.D. Tex. 2009)	1
<i>United States v. Paroline</i> , 591 F.3d 792 (5th Cir. 2009)	1
<i>United States v. Paroline</i> , 636 F.3d 190 (5th Cir. 2011)	1
<i>United States v. Paroline</i> , 701 F.3d 749 (5th Cir. 2012)	1
<i>United States v. Reingold</i> , 731 F.3d 204 (2d Cir. 2013)	12, 34
<i>United States v. Rigas</i> , 605 F.3d 194 (3d Cir. 2010)	27
<i>United States v. Schmidt</i> , 675 F.3d 1164 (8th Cir. 2012)	40
<i>United States v. Staples</i> , No. 2:09-CR-14017 (S.D. Fla. 2011)	57

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Zebroski</i> , No. 3:98-CR-00243 (M.D. Pa. 1999)	2
<i>Univ. of Texas Sw. Med. Ctr. v. Nassar</i> , 133 S.Ct. 2517 (2013).....	42
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
Eighth Amendment	33
Fourteenth Amendment	24
 STATUTES	
1 U.S.C. 1	40
18 U.S.C. 1593(c)	15
18 U.S.C. 2248	15, 36, 54, 55
18 U.S.C. 2248(b)(3)	55
18 U.S.C. 2248(c)	15
18 U.S.C. 2251	37
18 U.S.C. 2251A.....	37
18 U.S.C. 2251(a).....	2
18 U.S.C. 2252	37
18 U.S.C. 2252A.....	37
18 U.S.C. 2252(a)(4)	10
18 U.S.C. 2252(a)(4)(B)	4, 37
18 U.S.C. 2252(b)(2)	4
18 U.S.C. 2252(b)(4)(B)	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
18 U.S.C. 2255	65
18 U.S.C. 2259	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. 2259(a).....	62
18 U.S.C. 2259(b)(1) ...	5, 6, 13, 18, 20, 49, 50, 58, 60, 61
18 U.S.C. 2259(b)(2)	48
18 U.S.C. 2259(b)(3)	18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 24, 27, 28, 33, 46
18 U.S.C. 2259(b)(3)(A) & (D)	46
18 U.S.C. 2259(b)(3)(A) through (E)	45
18 U.S.C. 2259(b)(3)(F).....	20, 23, 26, 28, 41
18 U.S.C. 2259(b)(4)	5, 17, 61
18 U.S.C. 2259(b)(4)(B)(ii).....	51
18 U.S.C. 2259(c)	7, 13, 14, 15, 16, 39
18 U.S.C. 2264	15, 36
18 U.S.C. 2264(c)	15
18 U.S.C. 2327	29
18 U.S.C. 2327(b)(3)	29
18 U.S.C. 2327(c)	30
18 U.S.C. 3161(h)(1)	19
18 U.S.C. 3161(h)(7)	19
18 U.S.C. 3663(a)(1)(B)(i)(I)	49
18 U.S.C. 3663(a)(2)	14
18 U.S.C. 3663A.....	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
18 U.S.C. 3663A(a)(2).....	14, 29, 30
18 U.S.C. 3664.....	48, 49, 50
18 U.S.C. 3664(e).....	49
18 U.S.C. 3664(f).....	51
18 U.S.C. 3664(k).....	51
18 U.S.C. 3664(h).....	49, 50
18 U.S.C. 3664(m).....	48
18 U.S.C. 3771(a)(6).....	33
18 U.S.C. 3771(d)(3).....	5
28 U.S.C. 1254(1).....	1
42 U.S.C. 9607(a).....	59
Adam Walsh Child Protection and Safety Act of 2006, Pub. L. No. 109-248, 501(2)(D), 120 Stat. 623.....	9
Federal Employers’ Liability Act.....	38, 39
Violent Crime Control and Law Enforcement Act of 1994	
Pub. L. No. 103-322, 40113, 108 Stat. 1907 (1994).....	28
Pub. L. No. 103-322, 250002(a)(2), 108 Stat. 2082 (1994).....	29
Pub. L. No. 104-208, 121(12), 110 Stat. 3009-27 (1996).....	11
Mandatory Victim Restitution Act, Pub. L. No. 104-132, 110 Stat. 1214 (1996).....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
132 Cong. Rec. 33781 (1986)	11
S. Rep. No. 101-545	31
S. Rep. No. 102-197	31
S. Rep. No. 103-138 (1993)	31, 32
S. Rep. No. 104-179 (1996)	15, 26, 32
Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> (2013)	23, 24, 28
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (8th ed. 2004)	33
Emily Bazelon, <i>The Price of a Stolen Childhood</i> , N.Y. Times Mag. (Jan. 24, 2013)	3
Fowler Harper & Fleming James, <i>The Law of Torts</i> (1956)	54, 56
Gov’t Post-Remand Br. Concerning Restitution, <i>United States v. Cantrelle</i> , No. 2:11-CR-542 (E.D. Cal. Apr. 3, 2013)	62, 63, 64, 66
J. Sutherland, <i>Statutes and Statutory Construction</i> 4908 (3d ed. 1943)	24
N. Singer, <i>Sutherland on Statutory Construction</i> 47.33 (7th ed. 2011)	23
Paul G. Cassell et al., <i>The Case for Full Restitution for Child Pornography Victims</i> , 82 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 61 (2013)	35
Philip Jenkins, <i>Beyond Tolerance: Child Pornography on the Internet</i> (2001)	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Rachel O’Connell, <i>Paedophiles Networking on the Internet, in Child Abuse on the Internet: Ending the Silence</i> (Carlos A. Arnaldo ed. 2001)	12
<i>Restatement (Second) of Torts</i> (1977)	37
<i>Restatement (Second) of Torts</i> (1979)	53
<i>Restatement (Third) of Torts: Apportionment of Liability</i> (2000)	53, 54, 56, 61, 64
<i>Restatement (Third) of Torts: Liability for Physical and Emotional Harm</i> (2010)	36, 37, 43, 45, 52
Richard W. Wright, <i>Causation in Tort Law</i> , 73 Calif. L. Rev. 1735 (1984)	43
Richard W. Wright, <i>The Logic and Fairness of Joint and Several Liability</i> , 23 Memphis U.L. Rev. 45 (1992)	53, 55
U.S. Dep’t of Justice, <i>The National Strategy for Child Exploitation Prevention and Interdiction: A Report to Congress</i> (2010)	9, 11, 65
U.S. Sentencing Commission, <i>Report to the Congress: Federal Child Pornography Offenses</i> (2012)	11, 12, 41, 65
W. Page Keeton et al., <i>Prosser and Keeton on the Law of Torts</i> (5th ed. 1984)	35, 36, 42, 56, 57, 61
<i>Webster’s Third New International Dictionary</i> (1993)	20
William Strunk, Jr., & E.B. White, <i>The Elements of Style</i> (4th ed. 2000)	27
